https://www.nabard.org/pdf/Change_interest_rates_Revision_english.pdf

Final Report: Volume-IV   Preparatory Survey for Wayanad Comprehensive
Cost Estimate and Project Evaluation Environment Conservation and Community Development Project

2.3 Calculation of EIRR
Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) and Net Present Value (NPV) were calculated taking into
consideration of the conditions stated in the above selection. The estimate of EIRR and NPV did not
yield any meaningful figure. The details of calculation are shown in Attachment IV 2.3.1, Volume
IV.

Results of Economic Analysis
Economic Index Result

NPV (in thousand Rs.) 21,789

EIRR 7.8%

   Source: JICA Survey Team (2014)

2.4 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis was carried out to see the economic viability of the project under the different
economic conditions. The results of the calculation did not yield any valid figures in the case of i) 20%
increase of cost, ii) 10% decrease of benefit and 20% increase of cost and iii) 20% decrease of the
benefit. The results are summarised below.

Sensitivity Analysis by EIRR

Change of Cost
Change of Benefit

0% -10% -20%

0% (Base cost) 7.8% 6.9% 5.9%

+10% 6.9% 6.0% 5.0%

+20% 6.2% 5.3% 4.3%

   Source: JICA Survey Team (2014)

2.5 Employment Opportunities
For the cost estimate, each unit cost was categorized into four elements: 1) Equipment, 2) Material, 3)
Labour, and 4) Professional Services. Rs. 690.32 million or 21.35% of the total base cost of the Project
has been allocated for the labour, which will be primarily mobilised among the beneficiaries and their
families.

Base Cost of Project (by category)
Unit: million Rs.

Equipment Material Labour Professional Total

262.05 1,835.44 690.32 445.22 3,233.04

8.11% 56.77% 21.35% 13.77% 100.00%

Source: JICA Survey Team (2014)